

No. 07-665

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUMMUM, a corporate sole and church,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,  
NATIONAL CLERGY COUNCIL, AND  
FAITH AND ACTION IN THE NATION'S CAPITAL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
\*Counsel of Record  
June 23, 2008

ROY S. MOORE  
GREGORY M. JONES\*  
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL. 36104  
(334) 262-1245

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PLEASANT GROVE CITY’S DECISION NOT TO ALLOW THE DISPLAY OF THE SUMMUM “SEVEN APHORISMS” MONUMENT IN THE CITY PARK SHOULD BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE.....	4
II. THE HISTORY BEHIND THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE REVEALS A HEALTHY AMERICAN FEAR OF GOVERNMENT TYRANNY AND THE NEED TO HOLD PUBLIC OFFICIALS ACCOUNTABLE THROUGH THE FREE EXCHANGE OF POLITICAL INFORMATION. ....	9
A. The genesis of “the freedom of speech in America .....	9
B. The right to “the freedom of speech” in the debate on the Constitution .....	13
C. Drafting the Free Speech Clause.....	18
D. Contemporaneous legal commentary .....	23

E. The Sedition Act debate .....	26
III. THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE PLEASANT GROVE CITY TO DISPLAY THE SUMMUM “SEVEN APHORISMS” MONUMENT IN THE CITY PARK BECAUSE THE MONUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE POLITICAL SPEECH....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	5
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) ...	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	6
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840).....	8
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F. 2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F. 2d 341 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	13
<i>Mills v Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966) .....	30
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) .....	4, 6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	30
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Will County, Ill.</i> , 391 US. 563 (1968) .....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	5
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905) .....	7
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F. 3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5

<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F. 3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 499 F. 3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....	5
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Articles of Confederation, art. V, para. 5 (1781) .....	9
Massachusetts Body of Liberties, para. 12 (1641) .....	10
Massachusetts Const. art. XVI (1780) .....	12
New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, art. XXII (1783) .....	12
U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	19
U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 3 .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	12
Vermont Const, ch. I, cl. 14 (1777) .....	12
Virginia Declaration of Rights, § 12 (1776) .....	11-12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998)..... 10,
- Fisher Ames, Letter to Thomas Dwight (June 11, 1789), reprinted in *The Complete Bill of Rights* (Cogan ed., 1997)..... 18
- The Aphorisms of Summum and the Ten Commandments*, <http://www.summum.us/philosophy/tencommandments.shtml> (last visited June 18, 2008) ..... 31-32
- William Blackstone, I *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1979) (1765) ..... 23
- Irving Brant, *The Bill of Rights: Its Origins and Meaning* (1965)..... 11
- George Bryan, “An Old Whig” I, *Independent Gazetteer* (Oct. 12, 1787), reprinted in 1 *The Debate on the Constitution: Federalist and Anti-Federalist Speeches, Articles, and Letters During the Struggle Over Ratification* (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)..... 15
- The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, & Origins* (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997).....*passim*
- Thomas M. Cooley, 2 *A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (7th ed. 1903)..... 25
- English Bill of Rights (Dec. 16, 1689), reprinted in 5 *The Founders’ Constitution* (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987)..... 9
- The Federalist No. 51* (James Madison) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)..... 22

<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Carey & McClellan eds., 2001) .....	15
First Continental Congress, <i>An Appeal to the Inhabitants of Quebec</i> (1774), reprinted in 1 <i>American Political Writings During the Founding Era 1765-1805</i> (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983) .....	11
<i>The Founders' Constitution</i> , vol. 1-5 (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Benjamin Franklin, <i>An Account of the Supremest Court of the Judicature in Pennsylvania, viz., The Court of the Press</i> (Sept. 12, 1789), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	24
Further Senate Consideration on Motion to amend article the third (Sept. 9, 1789), reprinted in <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997).....	22-23
Alexander Hamilton, quoted in <i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	24
House of Representatives Committee of Eleven Report (July 28, 1789), reprinted in <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997).....	21
James Jackson, Debate in the House of Representatives on the Proposed Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789), reprinted in <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997) .....	20



Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Edward Carrington (Jan. 16, 1787), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987) .....	16
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989).....	13
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), <i>in Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813- 1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853) .....	7
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall ed., 1865).....	6
James Madison, Speech on the floor of the House of Representatives regarding Amendments to the Constitution (June 8, 1789), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987) .....	18, 19
James Madison, Report on the Virginia Resolutions (Jan. 1820), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987) ...	27, 29
James Madison, <i>The Virginia Resolutions</i> (Dec. 21, 1798), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	27
John Marshall, <i>Report of the Minority on the Virginia Resolutions</i> (Jan. 22, 1799), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	8
Maryland Ratifying Convention Proposal (April 29, 1788), <i>reprinted in 2 The Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993) .....	17

Motion in the United States Senate (Sept. 4, 1789), <i>reprinted in The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997).....	21
North Carolina Ratifying Convention Proposal (August 1, 1788), <i>reprinted in The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997) .....	17-18
An Officer of the Late Army,” <i>Independent Gazetteer</i> (Nov. 6, 1787), <i>reprinted in 1 The Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993) .....	14
<i>Political Sermons of the American Founding Era, 1730-1805</i> (Eliot Sandoz ed. 1998) .....	
Proposal of the Minority of the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 12, 1787), <i>reprinted in The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997) .	17
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1829).....	25
The Sedition Act (July 14, 1798), <i>reprinted in 1 Documents of American History to 1898</i> (Henry S. Commanger ed., 1973) .....	26
Joseph Story, III <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	25
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840) .....	7
St. George Tucker, “Of the Right of Conscience; and of the Freedom of Speech and of the Press,” in <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Clyde Wilson ed., Liberty Fund 1999) (1803) .....	24

St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Clyde Wilson ed., Liberty Fund 1999) (1803) .....	23
Virginia Ratifying Convention Proposal (June 27, 1788), <i>reprinted in The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Cogan ed., 1997) .....	17
Noah Webster, “Reply to the Pennsylvania Minority: ‘America,’” <i>Daily Advertiser</i> (Dec. 31, 1787), <i>reprinted in 1 The Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993) .....	16
James Wilson, Speech in the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 1, 1787), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	23
